

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

Chapter 14

AN ACT Relating to Distribution of Shrub Material by Forest Commissioner.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 36, § **65**, amended. The last sentence of section 65 of chapter 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 172 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'He may also establish within the State one or more forest nurseries, the maintenance of which shall be paid from the appropriation for that purpose, the object of which is declared to be to furnish forest tree seedlings and transplants for use in planting the waste and cut over lands of the State and may produce and distribute at cost shrub material for wildlife development in cooperation with other state agencies.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 15

AN ACT Relating to Use of Service Facilities by Banks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 59, § 1-P, amended. The first sentence of section 1-P of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 385 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'Any financial institution may purchase the capital stock or obligations or otherwise invest or participate in or utilize the service of any organization operated primarily for the purpose of performing necessary clearing, bookkeeping, statistical and related services for the institution or other financial institutions, which services would otherwise necessarily be provided on an individual institutional basis.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 16

AN ACT Relating to Publishing of Regulations Closing Contaminated Shores, Waters or Flats.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary for the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries to close contaminated and polluted areas as soon as he receives notification from the Commissioner of Agriculture; and